Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company Number

Stead & Simpson Limited 00029468

Court case number
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 734 of 2008

{full name of court)

We, Robert Jonathan Hunt of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street,

(a) Insert full name(s) and Birmingham, B3 2DT, Stuart David Maddison of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Dormngton Court,

d f ad
address(es) of sdmunsstrstorts) Pegasus Business Park, Castle Donmington, Derbyshure, DE74 2UZ and John Bruce Cartwright of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Erskine House, 68-73 Queen Street, Edinburgh, EH2 4NH
Admimstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period
from to
(b) Insert date
(b) 28 Japuary 2008 (b) 20 June 2008
Signed ,
Joint Admmustratgr (
Dated ’1/6" (b \ b%
Contact Details.

Rachel Hughes

You do not have to give any contact wiormstion m PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 4JP

T —

01/07/2008 1 you have completed and s1gned ths fonm please send 1t 10 the Regstrar of Companies at
COMPANIES HOUSE
eme mee e e e me e - = \pamiES House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardaff
*AMHRMOUK*
Ad1 24/06/2008 202

COMPANIES HOUSE




PRICEWATERHOUSE(COPERS

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House

33 Welling'on Sireet

Leads LS1 4P

Telephone +44 {0) 113 289 4000
Facsimlle +44 (0) 113 289 4460

www pwt com/uk

To Afl Known Creditors

When telephoning, please ask for Rachel Hughes on 0113 289 4360

20 June 2008 ! i:Oh‘fﬁ’rH:‘* . "‘-"‘t"" .
i,
Cur ref RSH/NVJJIS&S/200608/680 ! N J
!
.‘ - ""\_" “‘\..\ AL o“v';o
Dear Sirs N -t -t

Stead & Simpson Limited — in Admunistration (*the Company”)

Introduction

Further to my report to creditors dated 3 March 2008, | am pleased to now provide you with my
final progress report on this administration, In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insalvency Rules
1986

in accordance with the proposals dated 3 March 2008, | am now in a position to move the
Company into Credrtors’ Voluntary Liguidation ("CVL") and for the Joint Administrators (“the
Administrators”) to be discharged and released from office

Statutory information

Statutory information relating to the Company 1s attached at Appendix A

Receipts and payments summaries

A summary of my receipts and payments account for the Company for the penod since my
appointment to 17 June 2008 s attached at Appendix B

Summary of actions taken in the administration since the publication of the Administrators’
proposals

Sale of business
After a period of marketing of the business prior to the Administrators’ appointment, the

Administrators concluded a sale of certain business assets immediately followng their appointment
to Tyler Limited (“Tyler") This involved the following

. The transfer of 309 retail stores in the UK and the Isle of Man {some stores were to be
occupled by Tyler on a temporary basis),
. The sale of all the fixed assets of the Company, including all fixtures and fittings, office

equipment, all customer contacts and relationships and all stock in the distribution centre
and the 309 stores,

» The protection of around 2,700 jobs through the transfer of employees to Tyler, and

- Apportionment of rent and costs

PricowzishousoCocpars LLP is & Erited Rabily parnorchip registared in England whiy reglisiened number OC303525  Tha registered offica of Pri oopers LLP i3 1 Place
London WCZN 6RH F oopers LLP is Ll by the Financial Services A y fof Imvasiment




PRICEAATERHOUSE( QOPERS

Imhial sale consideration amounted to £2 5 million for fixed assets and Tyler have subsequently
paid four instalments of £858,000 in respect of stock and £1 22 million for cost apporticnments,
bringing total consideration to approximately £7 2 million Additional stock realisations of
approximately £213,000 were made from selling stock in closed stores and at port not covered by
the sale agreement Further realisations were made from reimbursed rates and cash at bank

Bank accounts

Two concession suppliers have stated that proceeds from the sale of their stock should have been
held in trust and therefore should be reimbursed We have sought legal advice on the concession
arrangements and this is still ongoing.

Tyler continued to use the Company’s five pre-appointment bank accounts to collect cash from
their stores In order to pay this over on a timely basis, weekly reconciiations were completed The
five accounts are now closed and final reconciliations are being undertaken

Third party funds at 17 June 2008 total c£485,000
Store closures and redundancies

At the date of cur appointment, 36 stores were closed and the employees concerned were made |
redundant

Book debts

As shown in Appendix B, as at 17 June 2008, we have collected £256,405 31 of book debts Fufure
realisations are estimated o be in the region of between £50,000 and £100,000 and predommnantly
relate to voucher and grant collections

Report to the Department of Trade and Industry

We are obliged under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 to submit a report to the
Secretary of State for Trade and Industry within six months of our appointment on all those who
have acted as a director of the Company in the last three years A report has now been submitted
In addition, a further report will need to be completed in the CVL The content of the returns i1s
confidenttal

Property

Of the 205 onginal permanent stores, 50 lease assignments or surrenders and re-grants have been
completed Seven stores have been taken from the temporary list and are now classed as
permanent stores The surrender of 28 leases from the temporary list of 104 stores has now been
completed

£25,000 has been received for one lease surrender and it 1s anticipated that at least £10,000 ts
recewved from a further lease assignment There are a number of ongoing day-to-day 1ssues that
we are dealing with in regards to property, namely rent reviews and lease renewals

Retention of Title (“RoT”}

The Administrators received 54 enquines regarding RoT from creditors owed a total of
approximately £4 5 milhon Cf these 54, 33 have submitted formal RoT claims that have been
passed to Tyler for assessment Seventeen have been rejected by Tyler, seven have been settled
and nine are still 1n negotiation

Placa,

PricewatsrhouseCaopers LLP 15 3 Emited Eability partharshe regustoced It England with registered numnber OC303825 The registored office of F oopars LLP I8 1
London WE2N ERH Pk Coopsca LLP s authorsed and roguisied by the Financial Sorvices y for dek ! i

(2)




PRICEAVATERHOUSE(QOPERS

Estimated outcome for creditors
Secured creditor

The secured creditor, the Bank of Scotland (“the Bank"), has received a distribution of £6 63
million

Prefarential creditors

The preferential creditors will be paid in full in the CVL. Currently, the value of preferential creditors
1s estimated at £100,000, which represents unpaid holiday pay for employees who did not iransfer
to Tyler

Unsecured creditors

As stated in the Administrators’ proposals, there will not be a dividend to unsecured creditors of the
Company aside from those funds set aside by way of the Prescribed Part Under Section 176A of
the Insolvency Act 1986, the Prescribed Part 1s that part of floating charge realisations that should
be made available for unsecured creditors As the debenture of the Bank was registered after the
Enterprise Act came into force, the rules relating to the Prescribed Part are applicable Qur current
estimates indicate that the Prescribed Part should be £600,000, which 1s the maximum value that
the Prescribed Part can be In the absence of full and complete information as to the approximate
level of unsecured creditors’ claims, it ts not yet possible to estimate the dividend level

Adoption of the Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Administrators were appomted by the Directors of the Company in order to achieve a
better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely f the Company was
wound up {without first being in administration) The Jomt Administrators believe that this objective
has been achieved

On 3 March 2008, the Administrators circulated to creditors their proposals for achieving the
purpose of the administration for the Company In accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, our proposals were deemed to have been approved by the creditors as 2 meeting was
not requisihoned In the prescribed manner by at least 10% 1n value of the creditors within twelve
days of the date on which the proposals were circulated

Professional advisors

The professional advisors used on this assignment are as follows

Namae Naturs of Work Basis of Fee Arrangement
Dundas & Wilson Solicitors Time costs
GL Hearn Property consultants Time costs

The Administrators’ choice was based on their perceplion of the advisors’ experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee
arrangement with them

The Admirustrators have reviewed the fees charged to date and are satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of the case

Administrators’ remuneration

Fees in respect of the insolvency were agreed with the Bank and the preferential creditors

PricewalathaussCoopers LLFP s 4 Fmiled Sabily pertnenshin registared In England vath reglstersd numbar OC303525 Tha regixtared office of PricewaterhouseCoopens LLP (s 1 Embonkment Plece,
Londan WE2N BRH 2oopars LLP b suthasisad and regulatod by tho Finenclal Servicss y for desig [ s

(3




PRICEAATERHOUSE( QOPERS

In accordance with the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, an analysis of the
Admimstrators’ time costs and Category 2 disbursements for the period 28 January 2008 to 31 May
2008 are provided below at Appendix C

The Administrators’ time costs at 31 May 2008 are £456,522.75 based on a lotal of 2,228 05 hours
at an average hourly rate of £205. Fees of £250,000 have been drawn to date

Fees have been calculated based upon the tme properly spent on the adminstration by the
Administrators and their various grades of siaff according to our firm's usual rates for work of this
nature Disbursements have been charged in accordance with the firm’s palicy

It has been the Administrators’ policy to delegate the routine administration to junior staff in order to
maxirfuse the cost effectiveness of the work performed. These staff have been supervised by
senior staff and the Administrators  Senior staff and the Administrators have dealt with matters of a
more complex aor significant nature

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the
administration on each insolvency case. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm,
reserves the nght to change the rates and grade structure Full details of the charge out rates
curently charged to this case are detailled at Appendix C

Dishursements

The Administrators have incurred post appointment disbursements totalling £9,960 62

We can advise that disbursements of £8,549 65 have been drawn to date The Administrators’
existing policy for charging disbursements 1s as follows®

£
Photocopying At 3 pence per side copied, only charged for 2,27523
circulars to creditors and exceptional amounts of
copying
Mileage At a maxaimum of 57 pence per mile {up to 2,000c¢c) 2,187 84
or 79 pence per mile (over 2,000cc)
Staff expenses These are only charged as they relate to the 5,497 55
administration and will generally be for subsistence
or items charged at cost
Total 9,960.62

Proposed exit route from the administration

It 1s our intention to proceed to 1ssue a notice to the Registrar of Companies for the appaintment of
Robert Hunt, John Cartwright and Stuart Maddison as joint lquidators in order to facilitate a
distribution to the unsecured creditors of the Company

As such, in accordance with the Administrators’ Proposals dated 3 March 2008, | will place the
Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL")} The appointment of the Administrators in
respect of the Company will cease to have effect and the Administrators will be discharged from
habiity 14 days after the appointment ceases to have effect in accordance with Paragraph 98(3)({b)
of Schedule B1 1A 1986

The CVL will commence once the Registrar of Companies has confirmed receipt of Form 2 348
{notice of move from admimistratton to CVL) and Form 2 24B (notice of Administrators’ progress
report)

PricewaterhousaCoopers LLP iz ¢ Imited [ebillly parinarahip ragisterad in England with reg: numbar The Coopers LLP 1 | Phace,

i affica of
London WCIN 6RH  PricawatarhousaCoopers LLP Is euthorisad and reguiated by the Finendal Sarvices Autharity for dssignarad Irvestment businesa.

{4)




PRICBAATERHOUSE(COPERS

The effect of this procedure 1s that the administration will have been completed within the twelve
month period provided by Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Should you have any quéries, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Rachel Hughes, on
0113 289 4360

Rob Hunt
Joint Adminigtrator

Enclosures Appendix A — Statutory information
Appendix B8 — Receipts and payments
Appendix C - Time and cost analysis
Form 2 248
Form 2 34B

Robert Jonathan Hun!, John Bruce Cartwnght and Stuart David Maddison, have been appownted as Joint Administrators of
the Company on 28 January 2008 fo manage s affairs, business and proparly as ifs agents and act without personal
hability Robert Jonathan Hunt and Stuart Dawid Maddison ara ficensed to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales John Bruce Cartwright i1s hcensed to act as an Insolvency prachtioner by the
institute of Chartered Accountants in Scotland

PocawaterouseCoapers LLP ks a Emited Fablity pscitnorship regicienad in England veth registired nomber QCI0XSIS  The regl aficaof F oapacs LLP (s 1 Embankment Placs
tondon WC2N GRH P oopars LLP i and reguaisd by the Fimandal ly for designated busness.

&)




Appendix A

Statutory Information

Stead & Simpson Limited - in Administration

Registered number 00029468

Regtstered office c/o PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds LS1 4JP

Court details High Court of Jusiice
London Distnct Registry
Court case number 734 of 2008

Date of appomtment 28 January 2008
Name of person appoinbing Bank of Scotland plc, The Mound, Edinburgh, EH1 1Y2
Appomnted administrators Robert Jonathan Hunt, John Bruce Cartwnght and Stuart Dawid Maddrson

PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Comwall Street,

Joint Administrators’ addrass Binrmingham, B3 20T, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Ersking House, 68-73
Queen Street, Edinburgh, EM2 4NH, PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Donington Caurt, Pagasus Business Park, Castle Domngton, DET4 2UZ

Division of the administrators’ In relation to Paragraph 100(2) Sch B 1A86, during the period for which the

responsibilities admnistration 1s 1n force, any function to be exercised by the persons
appeinted to act as admirustrators may be done by any of all of the persons
appainted or any of the persons for the time belng holding that office




Appendix B

FIGURES ARE EXCLUDING VAT WHERE APPLICABLE
Stead & Simpson Limited - in Administration

Summary of receipts and payments for the period 28 January 2008 to 17 June 2008

Receipts £
Third party funds 8,596,357 31
Sale of business 7,323,674 58
Refunds 646,861.30
Cash in hand 549,582.42
Stock 213,229 93
Book debts 117,778 89
Book debts - vouchers 89,628 67
VAT payable 32,733 98
Interest received gross 30,264 12
Patent and trademarks 20,000 00
Book debts - nominal 19,731.88
Book debts - grants 18,437 61
Post appointment trading sales 11,156 98
Book debts - other 7,069 16
Insurance claims and refunds 3,8090.35
Book debts - rents 3,758 00
Employee-related costs 426 99
Intangible assets 170
TCTAL 17,684,403 97
Payments

Third party funds 8,110,922 65
Distribution to chargeholder 6,633,257 00
Officeholders’ fees 290,000 00
Legal fees 200,000.00
VAT receivable 34,304 93
Bank charges 47,950 67
Stock 28,529 87
Duress payments 20,000.00
Officeholders' expenses 6,161 12
Sale of business 5,647 54
Rent 12,729.17
Insurance 12,736 96
Statutory adverlising 918 74
Legal disbursements 838 81
Post appointment trading sales 567 87
Agents' Fees 1,610 00
Licenses & trade marks 550 00

|
|

TOTAL 15,459,725 33
BALANCE 2,224,678 64




INoY sad Bl WNAXEL S JO UHEN P 04 59 yeig poddng
U A6 umoys SenB o) JBABMOY ‘AsA OP SBIBJ JBU | BIIADE L2dxd Iy} SANDOS BM BNOYS SIVGY JO JAQUINL IELUS © B6IEYD SORRIOWOS 0P RISISUSH PUB TYA XT1 Sit A3 1shjeuy
ke HINS T SISAOODISIOY I2EMEI 1 Linjln SNOUIETOP ISTEReds  LOGas AJOINIETS 1XBU BU) U] BaTILLICS SIORP3JD BY) JO / PUE SICIPAID BLf) O] PaSIADE B0 [ S8)21 asaly) o] - orl {lenbun) aapnoaxy
SUDLIPUBLIE [R1BIBL AUy LOHENSIULUPY BU) JO pONSd ByI J3A0 (£2500.001 1502 AIBUCHEBIUI [ENULEE JBADD O} SIALUEXD 105} 85 AEAPoped ABW SIOBIISILIWGY B AG PISN SO1E) [T AA ¢Bl :wns BANNDEXY
B|E3S G4 "Suu) [PUCISSHOA (7 UM LOWLAD U| 750D PESLIAAS 10 §1500 |:0U0E Aug JO UONEDOYE U UBSq SEY S8y ] UAUGISSR BY) UO INO PILLIES Y10M [BNJIe 0 SN0 OfE oSz ._mmm:ms_
Aq paBreys 5 BLIL UAWUBIESE SIY) UO PRADALL 0G 0] AT 20 JIENIDE 8IS SIIBASLIWRY BU) JO S2PEJB U] J0) Pax.Om JNoy Jad $31k IN0-aEUByD KreABR By} BIE 833 N0 19 0Z5 00g Jebeurw J0IUBG
086 ove 1019311)
SRS SOVRHSMIWPY BY1 0 s Jouds Aqumm| gy oSt Jaupeg
12adp e Kjiqisuodsos euopdooxa osow Buiinbes scueoyubls jo Ap@wes Jepoiied Jo SIONEW POWICHD HIOM BU] JO SSOUDAIOSS 105 BU) OSWXAaL O} Se 08 "ABuprsce NI 3 spery
paspuadng 'aBpapwmouy 15(2{30ds Slispibar fus pur tausyady Jo EAB) A6 Bupapisuos Jms jo saquuaws drepudoldde of uoENSIERY B U) SYSE] aleBajep of Axjod
RIENSWPY o) B 1| BuISUB SIHEL 0 BUPUANE ) LS 10U PUE SXENSKLIDY i AR UonB A0 Gt oyl OF 90U AQ 8 UDNEASALPY U1 of poBicy umsyy | (XEW) hes S2143N0 BJBYI JUB.LINY
Jsieods 5, JOJENSILUILULRY
Z9 096’6 8002 Ael LE O) [R)OL
66 /69°C 1502 18 pabieyo aie sjuswasIngsip JoYI0 |y
g 281'2 {20000z Jeno} 8)jw Jad dg/ 1o (220002 01 dn) apu Jad d26 3o wnwixew e e pabireyd s| abeajy
£2612'2 BwiAdoo ¥inq pue sichipeus Jo) Jeays 1ad dg Je patieyo s) Suidooojoyd
{3
ajep 0] S1509 *g| sjuawesIngs|p Jo} BuiBreys Joy Aanod siojensiunupe oyl
502 Gl ZT5'9SF G0 geze GG 088 SO'E88 GE 9L 01 8¢ olep o} [ejoL
0se 00 529'01 05 gy 000 000 0gcr 000 $8JN0J IXBf2INSOID
- 000 000 000 000 000 000 suopnquisIq
sel 00 S0Z'y Gz e Sl ile 000 st 000 awaalbe swiep paoasun
- 000 00 o 000 000 000 Q00 juswoasfe Wiep [enualsjaid
181 GL 9s'by GG 8L2 0gee St 002 0E Gl 000 sajinbue J0ipasD
[+ 05 £L0'2 SO El [T A 0S¢ oeo 000 suoneBysanu)
: 082 GZ LEV'9 S6 22 S0ZL r A} e (U] 1vaxel
6L 00 ZyL'2h or 612 0L s¢ 0F L2t op 9 000 suoisuad / seakojdwz
vl 00 6EL'2Z 0L 6%1 0L ¥LL 00 ¢ 00 0t 000 apg Jo uonualay
PN 05 £5Z'ZL 50 601 00 $0L 000 SO0 00t Bupery
291 00 898'€E 04 202 0k SOL 0069 0e 82 000 S19sse BUIQ
- 0o 000 000 000 000 000 BouURIEDD A
. ¥ee 05 912'9Z1 GZ 8ES 0L 4L sz o8l 0£ 082 000 Auadoid ploysseaypioysald
z9e 05 Z9L't Sivl 000 000 St 4] $sausng Jo sjeg
202 00 L¥S'Lb 02 oz Sz 0g 09 LLL e bs 0ce goue||dwod Jayjo pue AIDJNIB)S
[1]%4 00 £2¢'09 GQ 98¢ Sz op 0L728 06 £91 000 fansea) pue Bujunoaoy
, 982 S/ £0Z'SP g iSL 0Lz S0 bb 09 44 0S £ Bunueid pue ABajeng
{rup3) 3 (sJH} (61H) (ssH) {s4H) (s H]

| eyed Ajunoy 1502 sinoy uoddng aannoexgy JaBeuepy 1012ang YJOM JO UOPEIYISSE[D

! aBeiany awny ejoL 11sAjeuy ] JaBeue |y Jowag J 10upey
800Z Aew L¢ ©1 pabieyd sum jo Areunung
< 7 xipuaddy uohensIujWpE 1) - pejiw)T] uosdwlg P peelg




